H. F. No. 49.

## CHAPTER 75.

Mower county bridge appropriation. An act to amend section forty-eight (48), of Chapter three hundred and nine (309), of the General Laws of 1901, being an act entitled "An act to appropriate money out of the internal improvement fund, to aid in building bridges and constructing roads in certain counties of this state, and repealing certain appropriations heretofore made for the purpose of building bridges, constructing roads or draining lands in certain counties of this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That section 48 of chapter three hundred and nine (309) of the General Laws of 1901, be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 48. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars be and is hereby appropriated out of said fund, to aid in building a steel bridge across Root river, where the same crosses the highway laying between sections one (1) and two (2), in the township of Sargent in said Mower county. Said bridge shall be built under the supervision of the board of county commissioners of said county.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1902.

H. F. No. 28.

county bridge appropriation.

Murray

## CHAPTER 76.

An act to amend Section 49 of Chapter 309 of the General Laws of 1901, relating to the appropriation of money out of the internal improvement fund, to aid in building bridges in Murray county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That section forty-nine (49) of chapter three hundred nine (309) of the General Laws of 1901. be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 49. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in said fund to aid in building a bridge acrosss the Des Moines river where the section line between section thirty-four (34) and thirty-five (35), in town one hundred six (106), range thirty-nine (39), in Murray county, crosses the same.

That the work shall be done under the supervision of the town supervisors of the town of Des Moines River.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1902.

## CHAPTER 77.

H. F. No. 2.

An act to amend the first subdivision of Section sixtyone (61), Chapter three hundred and nine (309), General Laws 1901, relating to an appropriation of two hundred dollars (\$200) for a bridge across Hawk creek in
Renville county.

Renville county bridge appropriation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the first subdivision of section sixty-one (61) chapter three hundred nine (300) General Laws 1901, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 61. That the sum of two hundred dollars (\$200) is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in the construction of a bridge across Hawk creek, between sections nine (9) and sixteen (16) in township one hundred sixteen (116) range thirty-seven (37), being the township of Ericson in Renville county, Minnesota. That the money shall be expended under the supervision of the town supervisors of said township of Ericson.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1902.